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EN TAFF REP RT 

DATE: April 18, 2018 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

APPROVED BY: David B. Dale, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: David B. Dale, City Manager 

SUBJECT: Adopt a Plan to Modify the Water and Sewer Rate Structures 
over the next Five Years and Authorize City Manager to 
Begin the Proposition 218 Notification Process (45 days) and 
Schedule a Public Hearing to Consider Adoption of Updated 
Water and Wastewater Rates 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Recommendation: 

Authorize staff to mail written notice to customers and property owners of the proposed 
update to Water and Wastewater rates in compliance with all requirements of Proposition 
218 and California State Law, and schedule a Public Hearing to consider adoption of 
updated Water and Wastewater rates at a date no less than 45 days after mailing the 
notice. 

Background: 

On November 15, 2017, the Calexico City Council approved an agreement with Willdan 
Financial Services to prepare a Water and Wastewater Rate Study. The Cost-of-Service 
Study analysis has now been completed by Willdan Financial. Over the course of the 
Study, policy issues aimed at accomplishing the original objectives of the Study were 
examined in detail. Those objectives included achieving full cost recovery, revenue 
stabilization, and simplification of the rate structure, while proportionately allocating the 
costs of service amongst the city's customer classes. 

The City last conducted a Water and Wastewater Rate Study in 2006, with 
annual increases through 2009. There have been no modifications to the 
rates since FY 2009. With annual inflation rates above 2%, the cost of 
collection and treatment of wastewater and the treatment and distribution 
of potable water have risen greatly since 2009. Also, the City has identified 
a substantial Capital Improvement Program (GIP) for the next five years 
that requires funding. Although there are considerable assets in the 
Enterprise Funds, it is estimated that it is not enough fund the GIP. 
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Other local cities have recently modified their water and wastewater rates due to rising 
costs to purchase, treat and distribute water; and collect and treat wastewater to 
increasingly stricter State of California Department of Water Resources regulations. 
Infrastructure that was installed in the mid 1900's is starting to fail and requires costly 
replacement. 

Discussion & Analysis: 

The purpose of the rate study is to identify the cost of service to deliver safe and reliable 
water, collect and treat wastewater, and maintain the infrastructure associated with both 
the water and wastewater systems. 

Considerations include the funding needed for the next five years to operate and maintain 
the systems, and determination of the adequate revenue necessary to fund the Capital 
Improvement Projects ("CIPs") identified in the Capital Improvement Program. Ultimately 
the goal is to adequately fund the operations to provide clean, safe and reliable water that 
meet environmental standards. That goal includes the funding of future system 
rehabilitation costs and the maintenance to extend the useful lives of the existing 
infrastructure and assets, as well as maintaining a reserve for emergencies and changes 
to state.and federal water regulations. 

The proposed water rate structure is unlike the existing structure, as there is no proposed 
minimum water usage. This will incentivize consumers to conserve water to save on their 
bill. The proposed residential rates include a fixed base rate of $17 .24 (FY 18-19) plus 
$1.99 for every cubic foot of water used. The commercial base rate will be established on 
the meter size plus usage. Multi-unit commercial buildings with one water meter will be 
charged one base rate (charge dependent on meter size) plus consumption. The 
cumulative result of the water rate structure change is a 5.0% revenue increase FY 18-
19, and 4.5% increase in revenue each year thereafter for the next four years. 

The proposed sewer rate structure is also modified from the existing, by reducing the 
monthly sewer charges for multifamily units with one water meter. Additionally, the 
proposed rate officially removes the excess water fees from the residential and multifamily 
sewer rate structure. The proposed sewer rates for residential will be $44.46 per month. 
Monthly charges for multifamily units after the first unit will be $22.23 per month. The 
cumulative result of the sewer rate structure change is a 5.0% revenue increase FY 18-
19, 4.5% increase in FY 19-20 and FY 20-21, and 2.0 % increase in FY 21-22 and FY 22-
23. 

With the proposed changes to the water and sewer rates, the average City of Calexico 
rates will still be substantially lower than the surrounding communities in compared costs, 
both in water and sewer. This is due to City staff efficiency to complete the tasks to treat 
and distribute the water, and to collect and treat the wastewater. It is also due to the 
working capital the City has built up over the past years in the enterprise funds. 

Pursuant to California Constitution article XIII D, section 6 (approved by the voters by 
Proposition 218), prior to imposing a new or increasing an existing property-related fee 
such as water rates, the City is required to hold a public hearing and mail notice of the 
public hearing to the record owner of the property and any tenant who is directly liable for 



the payment of the proposed fees (i.e., a customer of record). Proposition 218 requires 
that the notice include the following: (a) the amount of the fee or charge proposed to be 
imposed; (b) the basis upon which it was calculated; (c) the reason for the fee or charge; 
and (d) the date, time, and location of the public hearing. Consistent with these 
requirements, the attached Proposition 218 Notice presents the proposed modifications 
to the Water Fee structure and provides examples of the impact to typical users within 
the various customer classes, along with a summary explanation of the reason for the 
proposed rate structure changes and increases, and the basis upon which the rates were 
calculated. The notices must be mailed at least 45 days in advance of the Public Hearing 
to consider modifications to the rates, which is scheduled on June 20, 2018, which means 
the notices must be mailed by May 6, 2018. As indicated above, the Public Hearing will 
be held on June 20, 2018 to consider adoption of the proposed water rates. If approved, 
the proposed rates would go into effect on July 1, 2018 and first appear on customer bills 
in early August 2018. 

Fiscal Impact: 

The cost to mail the Proposition 218 notice will be less than $10,000 and will be charged 
50% to the Water fund and 50% to the Wastewater fund. Future impacts will be based 
on the results of the Public Hearing. 

Coordinated With: 

Public Works Department. 

Attachment(s): 

1 . Proposed Sewer Financial Plan and Rates. 
2. Proposed Water Financial Plan and Rates. 
3. Willdan Financial Services PowerPoint Presentation. 
4. Notice to Property Owners of Public Hearing Regarding Proposed Water and 

Sewer Rate Changes. 



City of Calexico 
Projected Operating Results - System 
Flsca~ Year::: 2017 - 2023 

Sources of Funds 

Bealnntna-of-Year Cash _____J; 13,285,987 $15,908,292 $16,560, 137 $14,688,867 $6,700, 153 $1.318,006 $1,320,972 

2 
3 
4 

Operatfna Revenues 
Ooeratinq Revenue 
Other Revenues 

Total Operating Revenues 

Non·Ooeratina Revenue 

6,814,806 
12,000 10,000 

$ 5,412,000 $ 5, 6,824,806 $ 

Interest Income 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 
Total Non-OpeJaJ!ngR_e'Ven~e______ __ S __ 27,000 ____ $ 27,000 $ 27,000 S 27,000 $ 27,000 S 27,000 S 

7,084,563 
10,000 

7,094,563 

27,000 
27,000 

7 Total Op-"rqH_ng_Re'V.,,nUe_s_____ _____ _ ____ $ __ 5,439,000 $ 5,437,000 __ $ 5,815,864 $ 6,191,860 $ 6,592,320 $ 6,851,806 $ 7,121,563 

Ooeratina Exoenses 
Wastewater Administratior $ 590,231 $ 1,155,429 $ 1,192,367 $ 1,230,522 $ i,269,934 $ 1,310,647 $ 1,352,702 
Purchased Water 

10 Wastewater Treatment Plant 1,578,776 1,882,772 2,124,584 2, 188,437 2,254,399 2,322,540 2,392,931 
11 Wastewater Collection System 647,688 779,954 806,027 832,976 860,830 889,621 919,378 
12 Insurance - Gen 
13 Misc 

14 Total Operating Expenses s 2,816,695 s 3,818,155 s 4,122,978 s 4,251,935 s 4,385,164 s 4,522,807 s 4,665,012 

15 Net Result of OperaHons $ 2,622,305 $ 1 ,618,845 S 1,692,886 _$ ___ J,939,925 $ 2,207,156 $ 2,328,999 _$ 2,456,551 

Non-Ooeratlna Exoe-nses 
16 Capitallmprovements $ - $ 967,000 $ 2,323,664 $ 8,688,147 $ 6,348,811 $ 1,085,541 $ 1,147,748 
17 Existing Debt Service $0 __j(J_____ $0 $0 $0 $6- $0 
18 Other Miscellaneous 

19 Total Non-Oi>eratingjx_p_"-nses_______ $ - $ 967,000 _ $ 2,323,664 $ 8,688,147 $ 6,348,811 $ 1,085,541 $ 1,147,748 

20 Net Available After Operations $ 2,622,305 $ 651,845 $ (630,778) $ (6,748,222) $ (4,141,655) $ 1,243,458 $ 1,308,803 

Other Uses 
21 New Debt Service $ $ 1,240,492 _J _ _l,2_4Q,±92_ $ 1,240,492 $ 1,240,492 $ 1,240,492 

22 Total Other Uses $ - $ - $ 1,240,492 $ 1,240,492 S 1,240,492 $ - i ,:2-46,492-- $ 1,240,492 

23 Net Available After Other Uses S 2,622,305 S 651,845 $ (1,871,270) $ (7,988,714) S (5,382,147) $ 2,966 _$ 

24 End-of-Year Cash _ $15,908,292 $16,560, 137 $14,688,867 _j_§,700, 153 $1,318,006 $1,320,972 
25 Taraet Cash $694,528 $941,463 $1,016,625 $1__,!)48,422 $1,081,273 $1,115,213 

26 Debt Service CoveraQe Ratio (OoeratTons) #DIV/O! #DIV/O! 1.36 ---iT6 1.78 1.88 
27 Debt Service Coveraae Ratio (All Debt) #DIV/O! #DIV/01 1.36 1.56 1.78 1.88 
28 Taraet Debt Service Coveraae- Ratio LIO 1.10 1,10 LIO 1-10 1.10 
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$1,389,283 
$1, 150,277 

-----;-}8 

1.98 
LIO 
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_QJl_~~c:i!in~• ~l1!'1r:f_ 

Current Assets: 
Cash and investments $ 13,285,987 

2 Accounts Receivable 
3 Due From Other Funds 
4 Interest Receivable 

Current Liabilities (pavalbe from current assets): 
8 Accounts Payable $ 
9 Accrued Wages 
10 Deposits Held for Others 
11 Interest Payable 
12 Matured Debt Principalk Payments 
13 Loans Payable 
14 Compensated Absences 
15 Advances In Aid of Construction 
16 TotCll CurrenHiabilities $ 

Adjustments: 
Less: 
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Operafina Revenues 
Sewer 

1 Oeerating Revenue $ 5.400,000 ~ 5.400.000 $ 5,778.864 $ 6.154,860 $ 6.555.320 $ 6,814.806 $ 7,084.563 
2 Other Revenues 12.000 10.000 10.000 10.000 10.000 10,000 10,000 
3 Total Operattng Revenues $ 5.412.000 $ 5.410,000 $ 5,788,864 $ 6,164,860 $ 6,565,320 $ 6,824,806 $ 7,094,563 

Non·Q~eraflng Revenue 
4 Non-Utili!z Income $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ --1 
5 Interest Income 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 

Total Non-O~erattn~ Revenue $ 27,000 $ 27,000 $ 27,000 $ 27,000 $ 27,000 $ 27,000 $ 27,000 

7 

OPERATING REVENUES 
C:harges for Services 

8 Rate Revenue $ 5,400,000 $ 5,400,000 $ 5,400,000 $ 5,778,864 $ 6,154,860 $ 6,555,320 $ 6,814,806 
9 Growth I 0.003 0.003 1.9231 1.9231 1.9231 1.9231 1.9231 

Revenues Adjusted for Growth $ 5.400,000 $ 5,400,000 $ 5,503,680 $ 5,889,818 $ 6,273,033 $ 6,681,182 $ 6.945,650 
10 Revenue Increase 0.03 0.00% 5.00% 4.50% 4.50% 2.00% 2.00% 
11 Percent of Yearw/Rate Increase 100.03 100.03 100.03 100.03 100.03 100.03 100.03 
12 Revenues under old rates $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
13 Revenues under new rates 5.400.000 5.400.000 5,778.864 6, 154.860 6,555,320 6.814,806 7.084.563 
14 Total Charges for Services - After Revenue Increase $ 5,400,000 $ 5.400.000 $ 5,778.864 $ 6, 154,860 $ 6.555.320 $ 6.814.806 $ 7,084.563 

20 Total Operating Revenues $ 5,439,000 $ 5,437,000 $ 5,815,864 $ 6,191,860 $ 6,592,320 $ 6,851,806 $ 7,121,563 

DRAFT - For Discussion Only Sewer Financial Plan and Rates - w/ Land Lease S-3 



OPERATING EXPENSES 

1,310,647 
2.322.540 

889,621 

1.352,702 
2.392931 

919,378 
44 S ----4;5.2i8Cii"---S <1,u.s,012 

'"' $ 618.686 $ 640,340 $ 662.752 $ 685,948 $ 709,956 

Wo~l,,wakr Admlni~lraJlon 

Wo~tewoter Adminbtrallon 
9 Wo~k:waler Admlnl~tralion 

10 Wo~tewoter Admlnhtrcllon 

ll 
12 
13 
14 Wmtewoter Admlnbtrallon 

Wa>lewote-r Admin1~1ro11on 

17 

23 Tmolmcnt 
24 Treotmenf 
25 Treotrnenl 
26 Treolment 

'29 Trca1ment 
30 1 ·-- Tf~~t~;;nt"- ----~1 

33 Trealmenl 

13 

418,702 
16,103 

433,357 
16,666 

680 

448.524 
17.249 
40,673 
31,979 
ID% 
38.743 
76.004 
60.773 
5.065 

704 

464.222 
17,853 
42.097 
33,098 
54.437 
40.099 
78.664 
62,900 
5,242 

72.9 

43,570 
34,256 
56,343 
41,503 
8iAi7 
65,i02 
5.425 
754 

40 Treolment Telephone 4,635 4,774 4.917 5,065 5,2\7 
41 Treatment Cell Phone t.50 L"O 670 710 7:l2 -- 754· 
42 Trcc1ment TUlllon/Recer11flco11on .WU .lir.o J93 1 i:.o 

43 Tmotment Material & Supplies < " 
0
''\ n1.0 I e 

44 Treatment , •H 1~0( J93 l.'.:l'I 
45 Trcatmc·nt _.'i(Yl '.!.SU_ .732 1'>'11 

46 Treotm<=nt Chemicals '11 

47 Tr.<:clmcnt uel and on CC'.O ~N c:i'>i:. "4. iv 
48 Treatment Com 5CJ0 .'...LG 546 
49 Treo!mcnl Office SU ! .:::<~O .5U 1. 1 639 I ,6 . 
.'.JU :.iv: 515 546 SC 
5 lm<::lmfont 200 :.CO .:01.:0 :i40 .:>C 
,'.}2 111111 ,j:'..(J ":lQ• 399.]38 Al 1r A'l 

53 Treatment Ullll y >-''-'Y' ''"'' ~-v, nc:11 .,, O.!I 4 
54 ""'' •non- "' r,, 1,' '">''I l n.927 .?.' l 

55 .ac:: .oL.1 
56 lr<'mm"nr 111rn::ir vva1er (,C fJCil .n::in ..,., l,U'i;j ·"'" l.'.:l'I 
57 Treatment ::.Ki.0'.li 3 927 32,78 7/.. 3. 778 
58 Treo1mc·ni emporory Staf11nQ "ll'fl 'l/ .0 I 
59 Treatment I.GD'. 5CGl ,150 :ms 5.46 ~?8 79/-. 

W - 23W 
61 1r,.n1m ... nr .:.onware&User.1l"'.P.mA~ 5<XJ .'.:11.'.:I :i;;o M :>&:! 580 
62 reo1rnorn 'l!Um11.:.t:1.:u111y ;r'_;,,JU\J 51,500 ."i'." ~-'i .'iJ.A..11 .'i/-..77.'i T7"9&1 

'122 .185 2.251 '" 

65 Treatment -Bull din Maintenance 
66 Trealment 563 580 
67 Treatment 

68 
69 

70 Ccll<'"c1ion 
71 CollGcllon 
72 Colle ell on 
73 Collec1lon 
74 Colloclion 
75 
76 
77 Coil<'"clion Worker's Com erno11on 
78 Cotlocllon 
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79 
BO 
81 
82 Colleclion 
83 Coll'-"cllon 

84 Colle di on Trolnlnq 
85 Collec11on Bank Fees 
a;s- Tele hone 
87 Cell Phone 
88 Colk,dlon 
89 Colledion 
90 Colbcllon 
91 Colk·cHon Vehlclepartsandeau!pment !,ITTi ~ ~ ,.-~ """" 
92 Coll~cHon ChemlcaJr. ., 1 r,,,, in '" "" :;;;.;; 
93 r-.-.11 ... ,..11,..,,... v.:.niM.:. '''°''"nt""lnll 1i1.'\<Ct ·1tl!1l'I ·111 ?l ?lP. ?1 i:t<;.<> ·n ,111 ?'>. P;<; 

94 ,.._., :'.~( ,-,,,, -1 061 --I 593 l'li. -1 ·59 
95 Colk:dlon Postaae 1 ><J 11-.Q n. 
Qf.. Colbclion U1JlltyPayments-8ectrlc eo1 11iJ•_ ,yr; f..7 "-0 

97 Colledlon Temporary Staffing ~n rw/ i;1 "" r.i. -J7i:; 57 '64 
98 Colledlon Other Ooeratlna Contracts 6\(l t'.:AJ 7'>.? 11:..t. 

99 Coll~cllon Alarm/Security 2'.)0 ;_,r,o 5 <;1-..~ <;P.O 
100 Coll-:c11on Eaul Reoalr&MalntenancE.- ·i·;nnr .,., '>.7 '>.!l -;io "-O"' ··;1n ~7<; 
101 CollucHon BulldlngMalnlenance "'-"19 ' 00 

.,..,,., 

102 Colledlon Other Maintenance ,jOJ .'.iU:J ; 5 546 563 580 
103 CollE:"clion Machl~Equ!pment _ ruur;u O.!."IUU 84,tl/'.L 8/.418 90.041 92.742 

104 total TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 2,81!,&.95 3,818.155 s 4.122.178 s 4.251.935 s 4,385,lt.4 s 4.522.807 s 4,&&.5.012 
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City of Calexico 
Capitial Improvement Plan 

~ 
CIPSummary 

<( 
::;; 1 Wastewater Treatment $ 30,169,0001 
::;; 2 Wastewater Collection 

... -$ 
::::> 5,763,000 
<J) Total $ 35,932,000 

Wastewater Treatment .. .. 
1 Boiler Replacement Project 930 $ 287,000 
2 Emergency Generator Replacement 934 $ 1,200,000 
3 Centrifuge Unit Replacement 935 $ -

_ 4 UV_ Disinfection System Upgrade ·-·-----e36$- 200,000 
5 Laboratory Equipment Replacement ---·------·-··--------937 $ foa~oao· 

6 Compactor/Bar Screen Replacement (Headworkl 
.. 

---·------···------~-$····----2so.ooo 
-7 Aeration System Replacement 967 $ 250,000 

-~plarifier Rehabifitation (1996) 
-~··-~-·--·· 

968 $ -
9 Grid Chamber Rehabilitation 969 $ 150,000 

-------·---·~--

10 Heat Exchanger 930 $ 250,000 
_11 La~ System Rehabilitation -----~71 $ 750,000 

et: 12 Lift Station No. 1 Replacement at Headworks 972 $ 950,000 

~ 13 Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements 973 $ 25,500,000 
·-rrvehicle and Equipment Repla~~o:_r::__ __ ---------···---·--------------- 97~-$--282,000 

<J) 

·----·----------··········----------------·-·---- --------------------···-····J> ... ~ 169,ooqj 

Wastewater Collection .. ..... '~~ 

1 Lift Stallion Replacement and Rehabilitation 933 $ 350,000 
2 Sewer Manhole Rehabilitation 

------------------940 $ 
4,600,000 

3 CCTV Inside of Sewer Collection Pipes 974 $ 150,000 -------
4 Vehicle and Equipment Replace~ent 975 $ 238,000 
5 Wastewater Master Plan/CCTV Sewer System -----93-r $ 190,000 

-~~~~~~··---·-~---

6 Wastewater Rate Study ________ _EL$ 235,000 
7 $ -

$ 5.763.000 

Sewer Total 

Year of Expenditure 
Current/2018 

$ 287,000 

250,000 

40,000 

$ 577,000 

$ 
100,000 

50,000 
190,000 
50,000 

$ 390,000 

$ 967,000 
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
1,200,000 

200,000 
100,000 
250,000 

250,000 

150,000 

750,000 
950,000 

1,000,000 10,500,000 14,000,000 
44,000 44,000 44,000 44,000 66,000 

$ 1,294,000 $ 14,144,000 $ 14,044,000 $ 44,000 $ 66,000 

$ 350,000 $ $ - $ - $ 
900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 
150,000 
36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000 44,000 

185,000 

-
$ 1,621,000 $ 936,000 $ 936,000 $ 936,000 $ 944,000 

$ 2,915,000 $ 15,080,000 $ 14,980,000 $ 980,000 $ 1,010,000 

s-s 



New Debt Service 
Bond Debt Service 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
Annual New Debt Required $ - $ 17,675,489 $ - $ - $ - $ 

Capital Project 
Fiscal Term Issuance Proceeds Issuance Total Debt 
Year (Yrs) Rate Costs Required Costs Required 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
2018 30 5.5% 2.0% $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
2019 30 5.5% 2.0% 17,675,489 353,510 18,028,999 1,240,492 1,240,492 1,240,492 1,240,492 1,240,492 
2020 30 5.5% 2.0% 
2021 30 5.5% 2.0% 
2022 30 5.5% 2.0% 
2023 30 5.5% 2.0% 
2024 30 5.5% 2.0% 
2025 30 5.5% 2.0% 
2026 30 5.5% 2.0% 
2027 30 5.5% 2.0% 

Cumulative Annual New Operating Bond Debt Service $ - $ 1,240,492 $ 1,240,492 $ 1,240,492 $ 1,240,492 $ 1,240,492 

DRAFT - For Discussion Only Sewer Financial Plan and Rates - w/ Land Lease S-7 



Proposed 2018-19 Residential Rates 

Proposed 2018-19 Commercial II Rates 

Proposed 2018-19 Commercial Ill Rates 

Proposed 2018-19 Commercial IV Rates 

DRAFT - For Discussion Only 

Sewer Rate Design FY 208-19 through FY 2022-23 

Residential Revenue Requirement $4,862,914 
Bills - First Unit 95,307 

Bills -Additional Units 27, 113 
Rate per Month - First Unit $44.46 

Rate per Month - Additional Units $22.23 

Commercial - Fixed Charge 
Commercial - Volume Rate (Over 10 HCF) 

Commercial - Fixed Charge 
Commercial - Volume Rate (Over 10 HCF) 

Commercial - Fixed Charge 
Commercial - Volume Rate (Over 10 HCF) 

Rates. 
$39.98 

4.00 

$45.06 
4.50 

$50.01 
5.00 

Sewer Financial Plan and Rates - w/ Land Lease 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 
$46.46 
23.23 

41.78 
4.18 

47.08 
4.71 

52.26 
5.22 

$48.55 
24.27 

43.66 
4.37 

49.20 
4.92 

54.61 
5.46 

$49.52 
24.76 

44.54 
4.46 

50.19 
5.02 

55.71 
5.57 

S-8 

$50.51 
25.25 

45.43 
4.55 

51.19 
5.12 

56.82 
5.68 



S:ources of Funds 

Besinnins-of-Year ~ash ~11.974.548 $13.691.163 ~10.918.186 ~8.282, 107 ~1.297.464 $1.138.742 $1.306,913 

5 20.000 20,000 20.000 20,000 20.000 20,000 20.000 
Total Non-Or;>eratin51 Revenue s 20,000 s 20.000 s 20,000 s 20,000 s 20,000 s 20,000 s 20,000 

19 Total Non-Oeeratin51 Exeenses s 987,220 s 4,241,450 s 4,191,643 s 8,799,371 s 2,254,338 s 2,231,629 ~ 2,263,597 

20 Net Available Aller Oeerafions s 1,716,615 s r2.n2,9m s {2.636.o79l ~ (6,984,643) s (158,723) s 168,171 s 465,364 

22 Net Ava!lable After Other Uses $ 1,716,615 s (2,772.97z:l $ (2,636,079) $ (6,984,643) s (158,723) ~ 168,171 $ 465,364 
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OperatinQ Fund 

Current Assets: 
1 Cash and investments $ 11,974,548 
2 Accounts Receivable 
3 Due From Other Funds 
4 Interest Receivable 
5 Prepaid items 
6 Inventory 
7 Total Current Assets $ 11,974,548 

Current Liabilities (Qayalbe from current assets): 
8 Accounts Payable $ 
9 Accrued Wages 
10 Deposits Held for Others 
11 Interest Payable 
12 Matured Debt Principalk Payments 
13 Loans Potable 
14 Compensated Absences 
15 Advances In Aid of Construction 
16 Total Current Liabilities $ 

Adiustments: 
Less: 

17 Per City Staff $ 
18 Prepaid items 
19 Inventory 
20 . . Net Adjustl'l'l~rit~ $ 
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of Funds - Wotc.r Sys.fem 

-------"- B.':!Bffl~.! EXPSf:lSES 

2 

5 TOfCifOPERATING EXPENSES $- --3;602,792 $ 4,475,527 $ 4,801,678 $ 4,952,629 $ - --5,108,539 $ 5,269,572 S 5,435,897 

•rlmln T $ 1·1i.ul'fl $ l44S•R $ 77' - $ 797 <'7 $ . R?.' 472 $ R'i< 3h1 $ RR ?I.A 
Mm>n nvorticne 'ID'! l.'9 756 .818 BBi .947 "" 
Ad min Vlntll c:um1ngs W'! ''"'' "A .R'.'3 " no• .,. 

9 Admln . 1.9"4 """ "" 
10 Ad min Retirement ""· '·''" "" ·"' 
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86 TfClninll>$ron & Dl~tr!butlon 
87 Tronsmhslon & D!slrlbullon 

88 Transmbslon & Dis1ribu1ion 
89 Trammlssion & DMribullon 

90 Transmfaslon & Dlslrlbullon 
91 Transmlsslon & DlslrlbuUon 
92 Transmission & Dls1rlbu1lon 
93 Trommlssion & Dls1ribu1lon 
94 Tronsmlsslon & Dlsirlbullon 

Transmission & Dlslrlbutlon 
Trammblon & Dis1rlbu1ion 

Tronsmls~ion & Dlslribu1lon 
Trommlsslon & Dl>lrlbullon 
Trammlsslon & Dh:1rlbuilon 

100 Transml$Sion & Dlslrlbulion 
101 Trar.;mbslon & Dis1rlbu1lon 
102 Transmbsion & Dls1ribu1lon 

103 Tronsmlsslon & DislrlbuUon 

104 Trcmmisslon & Dlslrlbullon 
105 Transmission & Dbtrlbulion 

106 Trommbion & Di~lribulion 

107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 

113 
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City of Calexico Updated: 12/1/2017 
Capitial Improvement Plan 

1::;c'l 

1 vvater Treatment Facility $ 9,718,000 . 
2 Water Distribution System $ 7,505,000 J 

Total $ 17,223,000 

Water Treatment Facility 
'" '•lf::::l"r!!WllhHt"'0 

a::~~~==========Emm w 
I-

~ 
Water Distribution System 

"'''oH;JMlfil•'Uli"1h"--

ii~~~~~~~~~~~~~~==========:========$ 155,000 !-- $ 5,000,000 

tE~~~~~~~~~~~~================·= $ 1.200.000 

$ 200,000 
$ 725,000 

~~2ES~;-::;:=.:..=""-------~·--~-~-·------"-·----.. ~·-- $ 125,ooo 
~ .. Lirb;:,';;\N/:i~~~:;;ae;me;rnUc1Vc .. - .. _·--------·····---------.. ·-----·- s 50,000 
,;:,8...:;;;,;:,:;:,,;:,,;.,=~=~:=.:.::.:.=-.. -·---~------"""'-"'''-·'-···-----~ $ 50,000 

$ 7.505.000 

Year of Expenditure 
Current/2018 

$ - $ 

1,200,000 
50,000 

80,000 

2019 

55,000 $ 
73,000 

1,200,000 
120,000 

48,000 
400,000 

2020 

- $ 

1,100,000 
5,200,000 

48,000 

$ 1,330,000 $ 1,896,000 $ 6,348,000 $ 

$ 
250,000 

1,200,000 
200,000 
100,000 
125,000 
50,000 

$ 155,000 $ 
950,000 

125,000 

- $ 
950,000 

125,000 

2021 

- $ 

48,000 

48,000 $ 

- $ 
950,000 

125,000 

50,000 

2022 

$ 

48,000 

48,000 $ 

- $ 
950,000 

125,000 

2023 

48,000 

48,000 

950,000 

125,000 

$ 1,925,000 $ 1,230,000 $ 1,075,000 $ 1,125,000 $ 1,075,000 $ 1,075,000 
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City of Calexico 
Existing Debt 

Water System Lease Revenue Bonds 2007 
Total 

DRAFT - For Discussion Only 

$987,220 
$987,220 

$986,450 $984,680 $986,880 
$986,450 $984,680 $986,880 

Water Financial Plan and Rates - w/ Land Lease 

$987,815 $987,688 $987,438 
$987,815 $987,688 $987,438 
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Development of Proposed FY 2019 Residential Rates 

Residential - Cost of Service Component 

Service Charge, $ per Bill 
First Unit 
Additional Unit 

Total Service Charge Revenue 

Volume Charge Revenue to be Recovered 

Block 
All Use 

Total 

Annual Surplus/(Deficiency} 

% Volume in 
Block 

100.0% 

100% 

Development of Proposed FY 2019 Commercial Rates 

Commercial Cost of Service 

Service Charge, $ per Bill 
3/4-inch 
1-inch 
1 1/2-inch 
2-inch 
3-inch 
4-inch 
6-inch 

Total Service Charge Revenue 

Volume Charge Revenue to be Recovered 

% Volume in 
Block Block 

All Use 100.0% 

$ 
Rate 

17.24 
8.62 

Bills 
90,273 
25,681 

Billed Cumulative 
Volume Factor 

2, 116,309 1.00 

2,116,309 

Rate Bills 
$19.11 1,056 

31.92 3,300 
63.65 0 

101.87 1,176 
203.94 12 
318.62 96 
637.04 12 

Billed Cumulative 
Volume Factor 

144,062 1.00 

Revenue 
$1,556,307 

221,370 

Volume 
Rate 

$1.99 

Revenue 
$20,184 
105,333 

0 
119,803 

2,447 
30,587 
7,645 

Volume 
Rate 

$3.19 

$5,568,284 

$1,777,677 

$3,790,608 

Rate 
Revenue 

$3,790,608 

$3,790,608 

$0 

$699,030 

----------------
$285,998 

$413,032 

Rate 
Revenue 

$413,032 
---------- --------- ------------

Total 100% 144,062 $413,032 

Annual Surplus/(Deficiency} $0 

DRAFT - For Discussion Only Water Financial Plan and Rates - w/ Land Lease 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 
$18.02 $18.83 $19.67 $20.56 

9.01 9.41 9.84 10.28 

2.08 2.17 2.27 2.37 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 
19.97 20.87 21.81 22.79 
33.36 34.86 36.42 38.06 
66.51 69.50 72.63 75.90 

106.46 111.25 116.25 121.49 
213.11 222.70 232.73 243.20 
332.95 347.94 363.59 379.96 
665.71 695.67 726.97 759.68 

3.33 3.48 3.64 3.80 
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Development of Proposed FY 2019 Construction/Truck Rates 

Construction/Truck Cost of Service 

Service Charge, $ per Bill 
Per Unit 

Total Service Charge Revenue 

Volume Charge Revenue to be Recovered 

Block 
All Use 

Total 

Annual Surplus/(Deficiency} 

% Volume in 
Block 

100.0% 

100% 

Development of Proposed FY 2019 Resale Rates 

Resale Cost of Service 

Service Charge, $ per Bill 
Per Unit 

Total Service Charge Revenue 

Volume Charge Revenue to be Recovered 

% Volume in 
Block Block 

All Use 100.0% 

$ 

$ 

Rate 
102.45 

Billed 
Volume 

1,160 

1,160 

Rate 
102.46 

Billed 
Volume 

1,631 
---------- ---------

Total 100% 1,631 

Annual Surplus/(Deficiency} 

DRAFT - For Discussion Only 

Bills 
46 

Cumulative 
Factor 
1.00 

Bills 
72 

Cumulative 
Factor 
1.00 

Revenue 
$4,713 

Volume 
Rate 

$7.56 

Revenue 
$7,377 

Volume 
Rate 

$10.86 

$12,606 

$4,713 

$7,894 

Rate 
Revenue 

$7,894 

$7,894 

$0 

$23,322 

-----------------
$7,377 

$15,945 

Rate 
Revenue 

$15,945 
----------

$15,945 

$0 

Water Financial Plan and Rates - wt Land Lease 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 
107.06 111.88 116.91 122.17 

7.90 8.26 8.63 9.02 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 
107.07 111.89 116.92 122.18 

11.35 11.86 12.40 12.95 
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PRESENTATION CONTENTS 

Introduction 

Review purpose of study 

Overview of utility rate setting process 

- Current study process 

Summary of proposed revenue increases 

Financial plan summary 

Proposed rates 

Comparisons 

Next steps 
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PURPOSE OF A RATE STUDY 

- Evaluate sufficiency of existing water and sewer 

revenues to: 

- Provide funding for current and future operating, 
maintenance, and capital expenses 

- Meet minimum reserve level requirements 

- Meet legal obligations associated with outstanding debt 

- Develop rates which will generate sufficient revenue to 
meet cost of providing essential services 

W~!k~~6ti 



CURRENT RATE STUDY PROCESS 
-Worked with City staff to identify financial plan 

options incorporating: 

- Ongoing operations and maintenance expense needs 

- Capital needs to maintain and operate the systems 

-Present preliminary financial plans and rates 

-Prepare notice of intent based on Council 
direction, mail Proposition 218 notices, conduct 
Public Hearing, adopt rates 

-New rates effective July 1, 2018 

W~!k~R!~ 
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WHY INCREASE WATER REVENUE? 

-Additional revenue is needed to: 

- Meet increasing operational costs 

- Including land lease for treatment plant site 

- Repair and maintain the system 

- Pipeline replacements 

- New clarifier and filter system 

- Raw water reservoir improvements 

W~!k~~~~ 



EVENUE RECOMMENDATIO -

Revenue Debt 
Fiscal Year Increase (Millions) 

2018-19 5.0% $0.0 

2019-20 4.5% 0.0 

2020-21 4.5% 0.0 

2021-22 4.5% 0.0 

2022-23 4.5% 0.0 

W\~~~~L~6~ 



JER CASHFLOW PROJEC 
(1) 

Beginning Cash Reserves $10,918 $8,162 $762 

Revenue 6,057 6,172 6,290 6,410 6,s32 

O&M 4,622 4,773 4,929 5,090 5,256 

Capital 3,207 7,812 1,267 1,244 1,276 

Debt Service 9Es 9.87 988 988 9.87 
Total Expenses 8,813 13,572 7,18~ 7,~21 7,c;lQ 

Net Cashflow 

End of Year Cash Reserves $8,162 $762 

Target Reserves 1,140 1,177 1,215 1,255 1,296 

DSC - i.20 Requirement i.46 1.42 i.38 i.34 1.29 

(i) In thousands v\l\~~~h~R~~ 



CASHFLOW PROJECTIONS - PROPOSED (l) 

Beginning Cash Reserves $10,918 $8,282 $1,297 $1,139 $1,)07 

Revenue 6,JS7 6,767 7,204 7,669 8,165 

O&M 4,802 4,953 5,109 5,270 4,436 

Capital 3,207 7,812 1,267 1,244 1,276 

Debt Service 9-85 9.87 988 988 9.87 
Total Expenses 8,993 13,752 7a63 7,501 72699 

-
Net Cashflow 168 465 

End of Year Cash Reserves $8,282 $1,297 $1,139 $1,)07 $1,772 

Target Reserves 1,184 1,221 1,260 1,299 1,340 

DSC - i.20 Requirement i.58 i.84 2.12 2.43 2.76 

(i) In thousands W~~h~R6~ 
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CHANGES TO RATES/STRUCTURE 

r 

- Rate structure updated for all customers: 

- Minimum charge has been replaced with a monthly fixed charge 

- The monthly charge no longer includes any water use, all 
volume is billed going forward 

- Non-Residential customers: 

- Base charge increases by meter size 

- Single non-residential meter serving multiple units will only be 
assed 1 monthly fixed charge 

v\I~\~~~~~~~~ 



Residential 

First Unit (l) $43.89 $17.24 $18.02 $18.83 $19.67 $20.56 

Additional Units (2) 21.94 8.62 9.01 9.41 9.84 10.28 

Commercial, Manufacturing and Industrial 

3/4-inch (2l $48.89 $19.11 $19.97 $20.87 $21.81 $22.79 
1-inch (2) 

48.89 31.92 33.36 34.86 36.42 38.06 

11/2-inch (2l 48.89 63.65 66.51 69.50 72.63 75.90 
2-inch (2) 

48.89 101.87 106.46 111.25 116.25 121.49 
3-inch (2) 

48.89 203.94 213.11 222.70 232.73 243.20 
4-inch (2l 48.89 318.62 332.95 347.94 363.59 379.96 
6-inch (2) 48.89 637.04 665.71 695.67 726.97 759.68 

Construction/Truck 97.57 102.42 107.06 111.88 116.91 122.17 

Water for Resale 97.58 102.46 107.07 111.89 116.92 122.18 

(1) Current rate structure includes first 3,00 CU FT ~v\1\~~~k~~~~ (2) Current rate structure includes first r,ooo CU FT 



VOLUME RATE - PROPOSED 

FY FY FY FY FY 
Class/Use Current 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Residential 

All Use (l) $2.22 $1.99 $2.08 $2.17 $2.27 $2.37 

Commercial, Manufacturing and Industrial 

All Use (l) $3.01 $3.19 $3.33 $3.48 $3.64 $3.80 

Construction/Truck 

All Use (l) $6.61 $7.56 $7.90 $8.26 $8.63 $9.02 

Water for Resale 

All Use (l) $9.75 $10.86 $11.35 $11.86 $12.40 $12.95 

(1) Current rate structure rates are for use above the minimum ''v'\~~~~Pe6!:'! 
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WHY INCREASE SEWER REVENUE? 

-Additional revenue is needed to: 

- Meet increasing operational costs 

- Including cost of lease for treatment plant land 

- Repair and maintain the system 

- Wastewater treatment plant improvements 

- Manhole rehabilitation 

- Lagoon system rehabilitation 

W~!kA~Pe!~ 



EVENUE RECOMMENDATION - SEWER 

Revenue Debt 
Fiscal Year Increase {Millions) 

2018-19 5.0% $18.0 

2019-20 4.5% 0.0 

2020-21 4.5% 0.0 

2021-22 2.0% 0.0 

2022-23 2.0% 0.0 

W~!h~~~~ 



ER CASHFLOW PROJECTn TATUS Qu 
(1) 

(1) In thousands w~~k~~~~ 



SEWER CASHFLOW PROJECTIONS - PROPOSED (l) 

Beginning Cash Reserves $16,650 $14,689 $6,700 $1,318 $1,321 

Revenue 5,816 6,192 6,s92 6,852 7,152 

O&M 4,123 4,252 4,385 4,523 4,665 

Cash Funded Capital 2,324 8,688 6,349 1,086 1,148 

Debt Service l,240 l,240 l,240 l,240 L_M.O 

Total Expenses 22687 !42181 112974 62849 2'.2053 

Net Cashflow 3 68 

End of Year Cash Reserves $14,689 $6,700 $1,318 $1,321 $1,339 

Target Reserves 1,017 1,048 1,081 1,115 1,150 

DSC - i.20 Requirement i.36 i.56 i.78 i.88 i.98 

(i) In thousands w~~k~~!~ 



er::: 
er::: 
LU 

LU 



Changes to Rates/Struct r 

- Residential Rate structure updated to a 

flat rate and matches water approach -

lower fee for additional units 

w~~k~~6ti 



Residential 

Monthly Charge - First Unit (l} $38.08 $44.46 $46.46 $48.55 $49.52 $50.51 

Monthly Charge -Additional Unit n/a 22.23 23.23 24.27 24.76 25.25 

Flow Component ($/100 CF) 3.81 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Non-Residential Rate II 

Monthly Charge (2) $38.08 $39.98 $41.78 $43.66 $44.54 $45.43 

Flow Component ($/100 CF) 3.81 4.00 4.18 4.37 4.46 4.55 

Non-Residential Rate Ill 

Monthly Charge (2l $42.91 $45.06 $47.08 $49.20 $50.19 $51.19 

Flow Component ($/100 CF) 4.29 4.50 4.71 4.92 5.02 5.12 

Non-Residential Rates IV 

Monthly Charge (2) $47.63 $50.01 $52.26 $54.61 $55.71 $56.82 

Flow Component ($/100 CF) 4.76 5.00 5.22 5.46 5.57 5.68 

(1) Current monthly charge includes first 3,000 CU FT of flow W~!~~Pe6~ (2) Includes first 1,000 CU FT of flow 



COMPARISON TO NEIGHBORS - ATER 
Single Family Monthly Comparison 314-inch meter, 21 HCP 

$120.00 
$112.98 

$100.00 

$80.00 

$70.20 

$60.00 
$59-0 3 

$40.00 

$20.00 

$0.00 

Calexico - Current Calexico - Proposed El Centro Imperial Brawley Heber 
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COMPARISON TO NEIGHBORS - SEWER 
Single Family Monthly Comparison 

$70-00 

$60.41 
$60.00 $56.66. 

$54-17 

$50.00 

$44-46 

$40.00 $38.08 

$30.00 

$20.00 

$10.00 

$0.00 

Calexico - Current Calexico - Proposed Brawley Heber El Centro Imperial 
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Notice of Proposed Water and Sewer Rate Changes 

Notice to Property Owners of Public Hearing 

Regarding Proposed Water and Sewer Rate Changes 
Hearing Date & Time: June 20, 2018 at 5:00 p.m. 

Hearing Location: Calexico Council Chambers 
608 Heber Avenue, Calexico, CA 92231 

Why are you receiving this notice? 

The City of Calexico {the "City") is mailing this notice to you because you are a water and/or sewer 
customer directly liable for payment of water and/or sewer service fees, or are the owner of record of a property 
that receives one or both of the services. This notice describes proposed rate changes to be implemented to 
recover cost of providing water and sewer service to City customers, and provides a notice of a public hearing 
to be held on June 20, 2018 regarding these proposed changes. 

Monthly water and sewer service fees are the primary source of revenue used to pay for the water and 
sewer systems that provide services to customers. Expenses for those services include, but are not limited to, 
operations and maintenance, debt service, major and minor capital improvements, administration, as well as 
costs related to prudent long-term operational, capital planning and financial management of the systems. 
Financial management would include maintaining adequate fund reserves and planning for contingencies. 

Why are Rate Increases needed? 

The City of Calexico is committed to providing high quality, reliable water service at the lowest possible 
rates for our customers. It is critically important for the City to continually maintain, repair and improve the 
assets it holds, and keep pace with ever increasing operating costs. These costs include operating, maintaining, 
repairing and replacing infrastructure. The proposed water and sewer rates will ensure that the utilities collect 
sufficient revenue to cover fixed expenses, fund capital improvements and build up cash reserves to fund 
ongoing repair and replacement of the water and sewer systems to address aging system components. 

Over the next five years, the City has planned capital improvements to replace water transmission mains 
and pipes as well as equip wells to provide for ongoing water service. In addition, the City has planned capital 
improvements to the City's Wastewater Treatment plant {WWTP} and sewer system. 

The proposed rates are calculated using the costs associated with providing the service to each customer 
class. These costs include, but are not limited to operations, maintenance, required repairs and/or replacement 
of aging system components. Since some costs are fixed in nature and some costs fluctuate based on system 
demands, there are two types of revenue rates: fixed costs and variable/volumetric costs. 

The fixed monthly service charge recovers the fixed costs of providing water services, which are 
allocated based on number of accounts and the size of a customer's water meter. The volume rate recovers the 
variable costs of providing water treatment and the costs associated with the delivery of water, which are 
allocated based on the demand (amount of base & peak usage) that each customer class places on the water 
utility. Sewer rates are designed to recover the cost of collection and treatment of sewer flows. 
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Notice of Proposed Water and Sewer Rate Changes 

What do the new rates look like? 

The following tables identify the "customer classes" and the Fixed and Volume (variable) Rates that are 
currently set to be implemented on July 1, 2018, and the proposed rates which, if approved, will be implemented 
annually each July 1. 

Residential 

First Dwelling Unit (ll $43.89 $17.24 $18.02 $18.83 $19.67 $20.56 

Additional Dwelling 
Unit (2l 21.94 8.62 9.01 9.41 9.84 10.28 

Commercial, Manufacturing and Industrial 

3/4~inch (2l $48.89 $19.11 $19.97 $20.87 $21.81 $22.79 
1-inch (2l 48.89 31.92 33.36 34.86 36.42 38.06 

1 Yz-inch (2l 48.89 63.65 66.51 69.50 72.63 75.90 
2-inch (2l 48.89 101.87 106.46 111.25 116.25 121.49 
3-inch (2J 48.89 203.94 213.11 222.70 232.73 243.20 
4-inch (2l 48.89 318.62 332.95 347.94 363.59 379.96 
6-inch (2l 48.89 637.04 665.71 695.67 726.97 759.68 

Construction/Truck 97.57 102.42 107.06 111.88 116.91 122.17 

Water for Resale 97.58 102.46 107.07 111.89 116.92 122.18 

(1) Current rate structure includes the first 3,000 cubic feet of water 
{2) Current rate structure includes the first 1,000 cubic feet of water use 

All Use (lJ $2.22 $2.08 $2.17 $2.27 $2.37 

Commercial, Manufacturing and Industrial 

All Use (ll $3.01 $3.19 $3.33 $3.48 $3.64 $3.80 

Construction/Truck 
All Use (ll $6.61 $7.56 $7.90 $8.26 $8.63 $9.02 

Water for Resale 

All Use (lJ $9.75 $10.86 $11.35 $11.86 $12.40 $12.95 

{1) Current rate structure volume rates are for use above the minimum included in the monthly 
charge 

The table below illustrates the proposed Sewer Rates by customer class: 
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Notice of Proposed Water and Sewer Rate Changes 

Residential 

Monthly Charge 

First Dwelling Unit 111 $38.08 $44.46 $46.46 $48.55 $49.52 $50.51 

Additional Dwelling 
Unit n/a 22.23 23.23 24.27 24.76 25.25 

Non-Residential Rate II 

Monthly Charge 121 $38.08 $39.98 $41.78 $43.66 $44.54 $45.43 

Flow Rate ($/100 CF) 3.81 4.00 4.18 4.37 4.46 4.55 

Non-Residential Rate Ill 

Monthly Charge <
2
> $42.91 $45.06 $47.08 $49.20 $50.19 $51.19 

Flow Rate ($/100 CF) 4.29 4.50 4.71 4.92 5.02 5.12 

Non-Residential Rate IV 

Monthly Charge <
2l $47.63 $50.01 $52.26 $54.61 $55.71 $56.82 

Flow Rate ($/100 CF) 4.76 5.00 5.22 5.46 5.57 5.68 

(1) Current monthly charge includes the first 3,000 cubic feet of flow 
(2) Includes the first 1,000 cubic feet of flow 

In addition to the changes in rates in the prior 3 tables, the City is proposing to change the utility fees as identified 
in the table below. 

RnomoseCI WtilitM Rees " 
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Deposit (Residential) $104.30 $120.00 

Deposit (Commercial) 200.00 300.00 

Work Order 2.64 35.00 

Late Fees 13.19 13.19 

Meter Removal Fee 200.00 

Reconnection Fees 26.64 35.00 

Disconnection Fees 35.00 

After Hours 75.00 100.00 

NSF 20.00 20.00 

How do you file a protest or participate in the public hearing? 

Any property owner of a parcel subject to City water and/or sewer service fees or any tenant directly 
responsible for the payment of water and/or sewer service fees (i.e., a customer of record) may submit a written 
protest to the proposed rate changes. Only one protest will be counted per identified parcel. Should there be 
property owners who own multiple properties and wish to submit a protest letter, they may list those properties 
with the respective parcel number on one letter and each parcel will be counted provided there were no other 
letters received for that parcel. 
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Notice of Proposed Water and Sewer Rate Changes 

Every written protest MUST include ALL of the following to be counted: 

(1) State that the identified property owner or customer of record is in opposition to the proposed rate 
changes; 

(2) Provide the location of the identified parcel by including the street address or assessor's parcel number 
(APN); 

(3) Include the name and signature of the property owner or customer of record submitting the protest. 

Written protests may be submitted by mail to the City Clerk at: 608 Heber Avenue, Calexico, CA 92231, 
in person to the City Clerk, or at the Public Hearing (date and time noted above). Regardless of how the written 
protest is submitted, it must be received by the City prior to the conclusion of the public comment portion of 
the Public Hearing. Any protest submitted via e-mail or other electronic means will not be accepted. Please 
identify on the front of the envelope for any written protest, whether mailed or submitted in person to the City 
Clerk, that the enclosed protest is for the Public Hearing on the Proposed Rate Changes - Water and Sewer 
Service Fees. 

The City Council will hear and consider all written and oral protests to the proposed rate changes at the 
Public Hearing. Oral comments at the Public Hearing will not qualify as formal protests unless accompanied by 
a written protest. Upon the conclusion of the Public Hearing, there will be no more written protests accepted 
and no more testimony taken and the City Council will consider adoption of the proposed rates for water and 
sewer service described in this notice. If written protests against the proposed rates, as outlined above, are not 
presented by a majority of property owners or customers of record, the City Council will be authorized to 
implement the proposed rates. If adopted, the rates for water and sewer will be in effect beginning July 1, 2018, 
and would be reflected in the bill you receive in August 2018. 

If you have any questions about the proposed rate changes or would like to see more information about 
data used for the study, please contact David Dale at: (760) 768-2110 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through 
Friday. Additional information and documents related to the proposed rate changes can be found on the City of 
Calexico's website at www.Calexico.ca.gov. 
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